# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT BRIDGEPORT DIVISION

\_\_\_\_\_X

In re:

MAIN STREET BUSINESS : MANAGEMENT, INC. :

CASE NO. 15-51439 (JAM)

CHAPTER 11

Debtor. : x

#### **JOINT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

On October 14, 2015 (the "Petition Date"), Main Street Business Management, Inc. (the "Company"), a Connecticut corporation, filed a voluntary petition for reorganization pursuant to Chapter 11 of the United States Code (the "Code") with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Connecticut (the "Court"). The Company together with its principal, Gus Curcio, Sr., ("Curcio") has filed, together with this Disclosure Statement, its proposed Plan of Reorganization (the "Plan"). Pursuant to Section 1125 of the Code, the Company and Curcio have prepared and filed this Joint Disclosure Statement (the "Statement") along with the Plan for the Court's approval for submission to the holders of claims and interests with respect to the Company and its assets. The purpose of this Statement is to provide the holders of claims against or interests in the Company with adequate information about the Company and the Plan to make an informed judgment about the merits of approving the Plan.

NO REPRESENTATIONS CONCERNING THE COMPANY (PARTICULARLY AS TO THE VALUE OF ITS PROPERTY) ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE COMPANY OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH IN THIS STATEMENT. ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR INDUCEMENTS MADE TO SECURE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLAN WHICH

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 36

ARE OTHER THAN AS CONTAINED IN THIS STATEMENT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON BY ANY CREDITOR. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS STATEMENT HAS NOT BEEN SUBJECT TO A CERTIFIED AUDIT. THE RECORDS KEPT BY THE COMPANY ARE NOT WARRANTED OR REPRESENTED TO BE WITHOUT ANY INACCURACY ALTHOUGH EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO BE ACCURATE. APPROVAL OF THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT BY THE COURT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RECOMMENDATION AS TO THE MERITS OF THE PLAN.

#### I. GENERAL HISTORY

Main Street Business Management, Inc. was incorporated on December 23, 1977 for the purpose of providing services to enable and assist businesses in saving costs on utilities. The Company, on behalf of its clients (small businesses in Connecticut), was able to negotiate preferred pricing and payment plans to benefit its clients. In the last decade, the Company has purchased and obtained lease agreements on certain pieces of real estate in the greater Bridgeport, Connecticut area for the purpose of investment and to expand its business. The Company purchased two parcels of real property in Bridgeport and was a tenant at 2931 Fairfield Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut ("Fairfield Avenue") by virtue of the assignment to it of a written lease agreement originally between Sonic Enterprises, Inc. and Jetland, LLC n/k/a Fairfield Jetland LLC ("Jetland"). During the pendency of the case, the lease for the Fairfield Avenue parcel was deemed rejected and the parties reached a settlement which was approved by order of the Bankruptcy Court (the "Jetland Settlement").

The Debtor owns a three family house located on William Street in Bridgeport. The William Street property is currently vacant and needs substantial work to prepare it for

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 36

successful rental. The Debtor, together with Blue Star Construction LLC, a local construction company related to the Debtor by common ownership, intends to renovate and upgrade the William Street property to make it marketable as a rental producing property. The third parcel is a ten-acre parcel located on Hart Street in Bridgeport. The Hart Street Rear property was purchased from Manuel Moutinho, who took back a mortgage on the property to secure part of the purchase price. The Debtor believed that zoning approval to develop the Hart Street Rear property as a large condominium complex was imminent at the time of the purchase of the property. The zoning approval was not obtained and the Debtor is currently prosecuting a law suit against the City of Bridgeport to obtain zoning approval and further seeking damages against Moutinho and the City of Bridgeport for damages suffered as a result of a failed transaction caused by Mr. Moutinho's interference. The Debtor has discovered that there is environmental contamination of the Hart Street Rear property which requires remediation. The Debtor intends to invest the funds necessary to complete the environmental remediation on the Hart Street Rear property and segregate at least one, unaffected parcel of the property for marketing and sale. If possible, the Debtor will segregate as many as three (3) parcels from the Hart Street Rear property and, after obtaining any necessary zoning approvals and completion of any needed environmental remediation, market and sell the parcels. The Debtor's remaining assets include: (i) a time share interest in Orange Lakes Country Club in Orlando, Florida that it believes has a value of \$4,600 and (ii) receivables valued at approximately \$700,000.

Due primarily to prolonged periods during which its properties were without tenants and cash flow and the cost of the ongoing litigation with the City of Bridgeport and others, the Debtor's properties were subject to foreclosure actions. Accordingly, the Debtor was forced to file for Chapter 11 reorganization to restructure its debt to enable it to create the most value for it

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 36

and its creditors.

### II. POST-PETITION PROCEEDINGS AND BUSINESS OPERATION

After the Petition Date, the lease on the Fairfield Avenue property was deemed rejected and the owner of the property took possession. With respect to the William and Hart Street properties, the Company sought Court determination of the values of its properties for purposes of paying the allowed secured portion of its secured debt. The Court has granted the motions with respect to each of those properties. The Debtor has made monthly adequate protection payments to the City of Bridgeport pursuant to Stipulated Order Granting Adequate Protection dated April 1, 2016.

By motion dated June 22, 2016, the Debtor sought approval of a compromise and settlement of claims between it, Winter Bros. Waste Systems of CT, LLC, Winter Bros. Hauling of CT, LLC and Comlink, Inc. (the "Winter Bros. Settlement"). Pursuant to the terms of the Winter Bros. Settlement, in addition to payment to other parties, the Debtor's estate would be paid \$1,000 and Comlink, Inc. would be paid \$92,000.00. The Office of the United States Trustee interposed an objection to the Winter Bros. Settlement based, in part, on the debt owed to the Debtor by Comlink, Inc. As of the Petition Date, Comlink, Inc. was indebted to the Debtor in the amount of \$71,884.85. Comlink, Inc. has now agreed to turnover and transfer to the Debtor the balance of the funds it owes the Debtor from the Winter Bros. Settlement in satisfaction of its obligation to the Debtor's estate. In addition to the Comlink, Inc. receivable, the Debtor has receivables valued at approximately \$700,000 from fifteen (15) parties. The Debtor has collected \$30,421.82 from its receivables since the Petition Date and anticipates that it will be able to collect more than 50% of these receivables over time which funds would be available to fund the Plan.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 36

By virtue of the Jetland Settlement, the Debtor vacated the Fairfield Avenue property and Jetland paid to the Debtor's estate the sum of \$15,000 in settlement of Debtor's claims against it.

The Debtor is seeking to develop and market for rental its property at 71 William Street, Bridgeport ("William Street"). The Debtor will seek, through the Plan, approval of a loan from a related entity to fund the construction costs on the William Street property. The lender, Blue Star Construction LLC ("Blue Star") will perform the work on the William Street property. The loan, for the work to be performed on William Street is estimated to be in the amount of \$100,000, will be a construction loan accruing interest on the outstanding principal balance in the amount of 5% per annum with a five (5) year term. The Debtor anticipates that it will generate sufficient rental income from the William Street property to satisfy the loan. With respect to the Hart Street property, the Debtor will seek to split a portion of the property not subject to environmental contamination for the purpose of marketing and selling it. If possible, the Debtor will effectuate the split and market the parcel without necessity of zoning approval or environmental remediation. However, it is anticipated that zoning approval and environmental remediation may be necessitated before any part of the Hart Street property is ready for marketing and sale. The Debtor's principal and co-proponent of the Plan will fund remediation costs for the Hart Street Property. It is estimated that the remediation costs will be, in the aggregate, approximately \$400,000, which amount will be funded by Curcio over five (5) years as a capital contribution to the Debtor.

### III. PRE-PETITION DEBT

The following claims were taken from the Company's schedules and from the proofs of claims filed. Where they conflict, the amounts from the proofs of claim have been used.

#### A. Secured Claims

#### 1. Hart Street Rear, Bridgeport Connecticut

- a. The City of Bridgeport has a lien for real estate taxes.
- b. MTAG Services, LLC has a lien for real estate taxes assigned to it by the
   City of Bridgeport.
- c. Manuel Moutinho has a mortgage in the original principal amount of \$2,000,000.00. The Debtor disputes the validity and extent of Manual Moutinho's claim.

#### 2. 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut

- a. MTAG Services, LLC has a lien for real estate taxes assigned to it by the City of Bridgeport.
  - b. Aquarion Water Company has a lien for water use charges.
- c. U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF8 Master Participation Trust, by virtue of assignment, has a mortgage in the original principal amount of \$360,498.66.

#### B. Priority Claims under Section 507(a)(8) of the Code

- 1. The City of Bridgeport may have claims for real estate taxes on 71-75 William Street and Hart Street Rear not yet liened.
- 2. Aquarion Water Company may have claims on 71-75 William Street not yet liened.
- 3. The State of Connecticut may have a claim for corporate taxes in the amount of approximately \$900.

#### C. Unsecured Debt

There are approximately 27 creditors with claims in the aggregate approximate amount of \$6.6 million, which includes the unsecured claims for claimants subsequent to entry of the

Section 506 (b) orders of this Court.

#### D. Equity Security Holders

Gus Curcio, Sr. is the sole owner of the equity of the estate.

## IV. THE PLAN OF REORGANIZATION

#### A. **Definitions**

- 1. **Code**: Code shall mean the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978 which has been codified as Title 11 of the United States Code.
- 2. **Confirmation**: Confirmation shall mean the date on which the Plan is confirmed by Order of the Court.
- 3. **Court**: Court shall mean the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Connecticut including the United States Bankruptcy Judge presiding therein.
- 4. **Effective Date of the Plan**: Effective Date of the Plan shall mean the first business day which is thirty (30) days following the last day on which an appeal from an Order of the Court confirming this Plan may be taken under applicable law and no such appeal has been taken or, if such an appeal has been taken, the first business day which is thirty (30) days following the date upon which such appeal has been exhausted and the Plan may proceed.
- 5. **Date of Confirmation of the Plan**: Date of Confirmation of the Plan shall mean that date upon which the Court approves the Company's Plan.
- 6. **Net Proceeds**: Net Proceeds from the sale of real estate shall be defined as the balance left over after payment in full of any encumbrances on said realty, a reasonable attorney's fee for the closing, closing costs and adjustments standard to the practice of the town where the property is located, payment of any capital gains taxes due on the sale and payment for any allowed administration expenses in this case.

#### 7. Voting, Cram Down and Confirmation

#### a. **Voting**

In order to obtain confirmation of the Plan by the Court, the Plan must be accepted by the Creditors of Classes 1-6, assuming that their claims are allowed. Of those creditors in Classes 1-6 who have allowed claims and actually vote on the Plan, creditors holding at least two-thirds in dollar amount of the allowed claims and who constitute more than one-half in number of such voting creditors must vote for the Plan in order for the Plan to be confirmed.

Administrative claims are to be paid in full upon confirmation; they are not impaired under the Plan and are deemed to have accepted the Plan. Creditors within a class vote as part of a class.

#### b. Cram Down

If any class should fail to accept the Plan by the required majority, the Court may, under Section 1129(b) of the Code, nonetheless confirm the Plan if at least one impaired class has accepted the Plan and the Court finds that the Plan does not discriminate unfairly and is fair and equitable with respect to any impaired class which has not accepted the Plan. A plan is "fair and equitable" within the meaning of this section if it provides as to a dissenting class of secured creditors, retention of the lien securing the claim in the allowed amount of the claim, and payment of deferred cash payments totaling the allowed amount of such claim and having a value, as of the effective date of the Plan, of its collateral. As to a dissenting class of unsecured creditors, a Plan is "fair and equitable" if it receives property of a value, as of the effective date of the Plan, equal to the allowed amount of its claims, or the holders of claims in junior classes will receive or retain nothing under the plan. The rule that

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 36

junior classes receive or retain no property is sometimes called the "absolute priority rule." However, an exception to this rule exists where either the plan provides for a liquidation or a junior class makes a "substantial" contribution of new money or property into the debtor as part of a plan of reorganization, and this exception may provide an opportunity to existing shareholders of the debtor who wish to retain an equity interest in the Company. The Company intends to invoke these "cram down" provisions against any class, secured or unsecured, that fails to accept the Plan.

8. To the extent that the word "impaired" is used, impaired is defined in 11 U.S.C. § 1124 as follows except as to unfavorable treatment agreed upon by any class or claimant:

"A class of claims or interests is impaired under a plan unless, with respect to each claim or interest of such class, the plan

- 1. leaves unaltered, the legal, equitable and contractual rights to which such claim or interest entitles the holder of such claim or interest; or
- 2. notwithstanding any contractual provision or applicable law that entitles the holder of such claim or interest to demand or receive accelerated payment of such claim or interest after the occurrence of a default –
- a. cures any such default that occurred before or after the commencement of the case under this title (11 U.S.C. § 101 *et. seq.*) other than a default of a kind specified in § 365 (b) (2) of this title 11 U.S.C. § 365 (b)(2) or of a kind that § 365 (b)(2) expressly does not require to be cured;
  - b. reinstates the maturity of such claim or

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 36

interest as such maturity existed before such default;

c. compensates the holder of such claim or interest for any damages incurred as a result of any reasonable reliance by such holder on such contractual provision or such applicable law;

d. if such claim or such interest arises from any failure to perform a nonmonetary obligation, other than a default arising from failure to operate a nonresidential real property lease subject to § 365 (b)(1)(A), compensates the holder of such claim or such interest (other than the Debtor or an insider) for any actual pecuniary loss incurred by such holder as a result of such failure; and

e. does not otherwise alter the legal, equitable or contractual rights to which such claim or interest entitles the holder of such claim or interest."

#### B. The major objectives of the Company's Plan of Reorganization are:

- 1. Payment to and protection of the interests of the secured creditors;
- 2. Payment of all obligations to the taxing authorities;
- 3. Payment of all priority and administrative claims;
- 4. Payment of an amount to unsecured creditors that is not less than such creditors would receive in the event that the Company was liquidated on the effective date of the Plan. The following is a brief summary of the Plan and should not be relied upon for voting purposes. Creditors are urged to read the Plan in full. Creditors are further urged to consult with counsel or with each other in order to fully understand and evaluate the Plan.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 36

All creditors who are listed in the Company's schedules filed with the Bankruptcy Court may vote on the Plan whether or not they have filed Proofs of Claim, except in those instances where the schedules reflect that that claim is disputed, unliquidated, contingent or where objections to claims have been filed. Further, all creditors who are listed in the schedules will receive payment pursuant to the Plan whether or not a Proof of Claim was filed, except in those instances where the schedules reflect that the Creditor's claim is disputed, contingent, or unliquidated. In the case where objections to claims have been made by the Company, payments will be made in accordance with the Plan upon a final decision by the Court as the allowed amount. Where a Proof of Claim is filed in an amount which is different from that set forth in the Company's schedules, or is filed as a claim which its schedules are disputed, contingent or unliquidated, the same may be subject to objection, and after a hearing thereon, may be either allowed, reduced or disallowed by the Court and the amount determined in that instance will establish the amount to be paid to the Creditors pursuant to the Plan.

#### C. Claims and Interests Under the Plan

#### 1. Administrative Claims

Administrative expenses as defined in Section 503(b) of the Code include the claims of the Company's bankruptcy counsel, Neubert, Pepe & Monteith, P.C., which total is estimated to be \$50,000. The allowance of all of the above claims is required to be approved by the Court. These claims will be paid in full on the later of their allowance or confirmation of the Plan. Any entity herein may elect to receive a payment over a period of time or a difference treatment.

#### 2. **Secured Claims**

#### a. Class 1

Class 1 consists of the City of Bridgeport for real estate tax liens on Hart Street Rear, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

#### b. Class 2

Class 2 consists of MTAG Services, LLC for the tax lien assigned from the City of Bridgeport on Hart Street Rear and 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

#### c. Class 3

Class 3 consists of the Aquarion Water Company for a lien on 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

#### d. Class 4

Class 4 consists of U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF8 Master Participation Trust for a mortgage on 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

#### e. Class 5

Class 5 consists of Manuel Moutinho for a mortgage on Hart Street Rear, Bridgeport, Connecticut.

#### 2. Priority Claims under Section 507(a)(8) of the Code

These are the claims for unliened real estate taxes claimed by the City of Bridgeport as well as taxes due the State of Connecticut.

#### 3. Unsecured Claims Class 6

These are the claims of the present unsecured creditors and those creditors that become unsecured as the result of the application of Code Section 506(a).

#### 4. Claims of Equity Security Holder Class 7

Gus Curcio, Sr. is the owner of the equity in the Debtor.

#### D. Treatment of Claims and Interests Under the Plan

#### 1. Administrative Claims

These claims will be paid in full on the later of their allowance or confirmation of the Plan. Any administrative claim holder may elect to receive payment over a period of time or a different treatment.

#### 2. **Priority Claims**

Priority claims will be paid in full on the Effective Date of the Plan.

#### 3. **Secured Claims**

#### a. Class 1 Impaired

The City of Bridgeport's allowed secured claims regarding Hart Street Rear, Bridgeport, Connecticut shall be paid in full in monthly payments over the term of 5 years from the Petition Date with statutory interest as per <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> annexed hereto or upon collection of the Debtor's Comlink, Inc. receivable whichever event shall first occur. Until paid, it shall retain its liens.

#### b. Class 2 Impaired

MTAG Services' allowed secured claim on Hart Street Rear and 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut shall be paid in full over the term of 5 years from the Petition Date with statutory interest as per <u>Exhibit B</u> annexed hereto or upon collection of the Debtor's Comlink, Inc. receivable whichever event shall first occur. Until paid, it shall retain its lien.

#### c. Class 3 Impaired

The allowed secured claim of the Aquarion Water Company on 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut shall be paid in full over the term of 5 years from the Petition Date with statutory interest as per <u>Exhibit B</u> annexed hereto or upon collection of the Debtor's Comlink, Inc. receivable whichever event shall first occur. Until paid, it shall retain its liens.

#### d. Class 4 Impaired

The allowed secured claim of U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF8 Master Participation Trust in the amount of \$16,294.83 shall be paid in full in twelve equal monthly payments of principal and interest at the rate of 5% per annum. Until paid, it will retain its lien. To the extent that the claim of U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF8 Master Participation Trust is partially unsecured by virtue of the Court's order under Section 506 of the Code, its allowed unsecured portion will be treated and paid as a Class 6 Claimant.

#### e. Class 5 Impaired

The allowed secured claim of Manuel Moutinho shall be paid in full in sixty (60) equal monthly installments of principal and interest at the rate of 5% per annum. Until paid, he will retain his lien. To the extent that his claim is partially or wholly unsecured, its allowed unsecured portion will be treated and paid as a Class 6 Claimant. To the extent the Debtor obtains a judgment, settlement, or award against Manuel Moutinho in the State Court Litigation, any such judgment, settlement or award shall be set off against Manuel Moutinho's claim.

#### f. Class 6 Impaired

The unsecured creditors will be paid 15% of their allowed unsecured claims over the period of 72 months from the Effective Date of the Plan in annual distributions commencing the later of 60 days after the Effective Date of the Plan or upon allowance of the particular claim.

#### g. Class 7 Not Impaired

Gus Curcio, Sr. will retain his interest in the Debtor. Mr. Curcio will invest the amount necessary to effectuate environmental remediation of the Hart Street Rear property, estimated to be \$400,000. He will do so by capital contributions to the Debtor in the amount of \$80,000 per year for five years. The first annual contribution shall be made on the Effective Date. Mr. Curcio will waive his claims against the estate and will not receive any salary for his services to the Debtor until Plan payments are completed.

#### V. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

There have been no transfers of the Debtor's assets, other than in the ordinary course of business, therefore the Debtor does not believe it has any claims to pursue fraudulent transfers or conveyances.

#### A. Executory Contracts

All executory contracts not specifically rejected in the Plan or objected to prior to Confirmation shall be assumed by the confirmation of the Plan.

#### **B.** Liquidation Value

The face sheets of the appraisals of all of the Company's real estate are annexed hereto as Exhibit A. (Full copies of the appraisals are available on request from the Company's counsel.)

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 16 of 36

Also annexed hereto is <u>Exhibit B</u> which is a spreadsheet showing the values of the properties and a summary of the liens on the properties. As shown on the spreadsheet, the properties are valued at less than the amount of the alleged liens. The Company believes that creditors shall receive a higher recovery under the Plan that could be obtained through a liquidation of its assets. The Company notes that in a chapter 7 liquidation proceeding, the administrative costs of the chapter 7 proceeding, including any commission due to a chapter 7 trustee, would be paid prior to any distribution to unsecured creditors.

#### C. Means of Effectuation of the Plan

1. The Company has sought a determination from the Court as to the secured status of the liens on its real estate. The Court has granted and entered the order with respect to the real property located at 71-75 William Street, Bridgeport Connecticut, and granted the order but did not enter it with respect to encumbrances other than the mortgage held by Manuel Moutinho with respect to Hart Street Rear, Bridgeport, Connecticut. No decision on the valuation of the Manuel Moutinho mortgage was entered. On January 30, 2017, the appraisal company, Advisra Consulting LLC, appraised the Hart Street Rear property at a value of \$0 due largely to the environmental contamination at the property. The Company believes that as a result of the environmental conditions on the Hart Street Rear property, the lien of the Manuel Moutinho mortgage is wholly unsecured. The Company intends to seek zoning authority to split off one parcel from the Hart Street Rear property (which parcel is not affected by the environmental contamination) for market and sale. The proceeds from this sale will be used to fund Plan payments. The Company will also receive capital contributions from its principal in an amount at least equal to \$400,000 to fund the environmental remediation costs of the Hart Street Rear property (the remediation costs have been estimated to be \$400,000). During the remediation Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 17 of 36

period, the Company will continue to pursue its litigation against the City of Bridgeport and Moutinho for zoning approval and damages incurred as a result of wrongful interference in a business transaction. Any judgment entered in favor of the Debtor against Moutinho in the state court litigation shall be set off against amounts owing to Moutinho pursuant to the Plan. To the extent that the Debtor seeks to sell all or a portion of the Hart Street Rear property such sale or sales shall be pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1146 which provides, *inter alia*, that the transfer or delivery of an instrument under a plan confirmed under § 1129 may not be taxed under any law comprising a stamp tax or similar. The Debtor intends to seek an exemption from the imposition of any state or local conveyance taxes which might otherwise be imposed.

- 2. The Company intends to borrow from Blue Star Construction, LLC ("Blue Star") up to \$100,000, to develop and improve the William Street property for the purpose of marketing the units for rental. The unsecured loan will be repaid over a five-year term at five percent (5%) interest rate per annum by virtue of monthly payments of principal and interest commencing on the first day of the month immediately succeeding completion of the rehabilitation of the William Street property. Upon completion of the William Street property rehabilitation, the property will be marketed for rent and the rental income shall be used to fund Plan payments and payment on the Blue Star loan.
- 3. The Debtor anticipates that it will collect a majority of its outstanding receivables and the collected funds will be available to fund the Plan. It has negotiated payment plans with eleven of its account debtors which the Company anticipates will result in the recovery of \$60,000 per annum from these account debtors for a period of sixty (60) months after the Effective Date of the Plan. The Debtor shall seek recoveries from the balance of its account debtors and any recoveries will be used to fund its Plan payments. The Debtor anticipates that it

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 18 of 36

will receive the balance of monies due from Comlink, Inc. upon approval of the Winter Bros. Settlement and will use proceeds from Comlink, Inc., as well as other receivables, to satisfy its obligations to holders of claims in Classes 1-3. In addition, the Debtor's ordinary income from its utilities service business, historically approximately \$50,000 - \$100,000 per year, will continue to be collected and used to fund the Plan. The Debtor intends to retain its timeshare interest and will make the unit available for rent at an amount in excess of the associated maintenance costs.

4. After Confirmation, the Company's Equity Holder shall continue to serve as the Company's President and sole Director. The Equity Holder shall waive any claims against the estate and not receive any compensation for his services until all distributions to Class 6 holders are made.

#### D. Profit History and Projection

In addition to the means for funding described above, the Company plans to make payments to creditors from its ordinary income. The income has historically been approximately \$50,000 - \$100,000 per annum and the Company believes it will be consistent. The reader is cautioned that profits are, of course, dependent on a variety of factors, not all of which are under the Company's control, including, but not limited to, the state of the economy. The Company reasonably expects that sufficient revenue will be generated in order for the Company to make the required payment under the Plan and that the Plan as proposed is in the best interests of its creditors. The attainment of the objective of providing unsecured creditors with value that is not less than what would be received in a liquidation is therefore dependent on the Company's future profitability.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 19 of 36

#### E. Fees

In accordance with Section 1129(a)(12) of the Code and 28 U.S.C. § 1930, all quarterly fees payable to the United States Trustee shall be paid by the Debtor in full on or before their respective due dates and shall continue to be assessed and paid until such time as a final decree is entered by the Court or the Court enters an order converting or dismissing this case. The Debtor shall also timely file monthly operating reports every month until such time as a final decree is entered by the Court or the Court enters an order converting or dismissing this case.

#### F. Proposed Sale Pursuant to Section 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code.

The sale of real estate proposed in the Plan shall be made pursuant to Section 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code, which provides that property transferred under a confirmed plan shall not be taxed under any law imposing a stamp tax or similar tax. The Debtor shall, therefore, seek an exemption from the imposition of state and local conveyance taxes upon the sale of real property and will request a finding in the Order confirming the Plan that no tax is due on the conveyance of real property pursuant to the Plan.

#### G. Certain Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Plan

#### 1. Federal Income Tax Consequences to the Debtor

The tax consequences of the Plan on the Company are uncertain because the range of values that may be realized on the sale of the properties is unknown. In addition, there is uncertainty as to the amount of rental income that will be received. However, the Company will likely be subject to Federal income taxes, capital gains taxes and may be subject to alternative minimum taxes. The Plan provides for the payment of capital gains taxes prior to the distribution of the net proceeds from the sale of real estate.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 20 of 36

Under the Plan, some creditors may not have their claims paid in full resulting in a discharge of indebtedness of the debtor. Under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Tax Code"), a taxpayer generally must include in gross income the amount of indebtedness discharged during the taxable year. However, under Section 108 of the Tax Code, when the discharge of indebtedness is pursuant to a plan approved by the court in a case under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, the amount of indebtedness is excluded from gross income. Instead, certain tax attributes of the debtor are reduced by the amount of indebtedness discharged and excluded from income. The tax attributes to be reduced are: net operating losses, certain credit carryovers, capital loss carryovers, the basis of the taxpayer's property, and foreign tax credits.

#### 2. Federal Income Tax Consequences to the Creditors

In general, a creditor may realize and recognize gain or loss on the exchange of a claim in an amount equal to the difference between the holder's basis in the claim and the amount realized. Each creditor may recognize ordinary income to the extent it receives cash allocable to accrued interest income not previously included in their federal taxable income. Conversely, each creditor that had previously included accrued yet unpaid interest in their federal taxable income may recognize a loss to the extent such accrued unpaid interest is not paid in full. The proper allocation between principal and interest of amounts received for a claim not paid in full is unclear. Because the tax consequences of the Plan may vary based on individual circumstances, each holder of a claim is urged to consult with its own tax advisor as to the consequences of the Plan to it under federal and applicable state and local tax laws. The following discussion summarizes certain U.S. federal income tax consequences of the implementation of the Plan to the Debtors and to the holders of Unsecured Claims. The following summary does not address the U.S. federal income tax consequences to holders whose

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 21 of 36

Claims are unimpaired or otherwise entitled to payment in full in Cash under the Plan (e.g., Administrative Expense Claims, Priority Non-Tax Claims, and Other Secured Claims), or holders of Old Equity Interests that are extinguished without a distribution in exchange therefore.

The following summary is based on the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Tax Code"), Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder, judicial decisions, and published administrative rules and pronouncements of the Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS"), all as in effect on the date hereof. Changes in such rules or new interpretations thereof may have retroactive effect and could significantly affect the U.S. federal income tax consequences described below.

The U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan are complex and are subject to significant uncertainties. The Debtors have not requested a ruling from the IRS or an opinion of counsel with respect to any of the tax aspects of the Plan. Thus, no assurance can be given as to the interpretation that the IRS will adopt. In addition, this summary generally does not address foreign, state or local tax consequences of the Plan, nor does it address the U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan to special classes of taxpayers (such as foreign taxpayers, broker-dealers, persons not holding their Claims, persons holding unsecured claims who are not the original holders of those Claims or who acquired such Claims at an acquisition premium, and persons who have claimed a bad debt deduction in respect of any Unsecured Claims).

Accordingly, the following summary of certain U.S. federal income tax consequences is for informational purposes only and is not a substitute for careful tax planning and advice based upon the individual circumstances pertaining to a holder of a Claim.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 22 of 36

IRS Circular 230 Notice: To ensure compliance with IRS Circular 230, holders of Claims and Equity Interests are hereby notified that: (A) any discussion of federal tax issues contained or referred to in this Disclosure Statement is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by holders of Claims or Equity Interests for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on them under the Tax Code; (b) such discussion is written in connection with the promotion or marketing by the Debtors of the transactions or matters addressed herein; and (c) holders of Claims and Equity Interests should seek advice based on their particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

#### 3. Consequences to Holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims Class 6

In general, each holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim should recognize gain or loss in an amount equal to the difference between (x) the amount of Cash received by the holder in satisfaction of its Claim (other than any Claim for accrued but unpaid interest) and (y) the holder's adjusted tax basis in its Claim (other than any basis attributable to accrued but unpaid interest). Pursuant to the Plan, distributions to any holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim will be allocated first to the original principal amount of such Claim as determined for federal income tax purposes and then, to the extent the consideration exceeds such amount, to any portion of such Claim representing accrued original issue discount ("OID") or accrued but unpaid interest. However, there is no assurance that the IRS would respect such allocation for federal income tax purposes. In general, to the extent that an amount received by a holder of debt is received in satisfaction of accrued interest or OID during its holding period, such amount will be taxable to the holder as interest income (if not previously included in the holder's gross income). Conversely, a holder will generally recognize a loss to the extent any accrued interest was previously included in its gross income and is not paid in full. Each holder

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 23 of 36

is urged to consult its tax advisor regarding the allocation of consideration and the deductibility of losses realized in respect of Allowed General Unsecured Claims for federal income tax purposes.

Where gain or loss is recognized by a holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim, the character of such gain or loss as long-term or short-term capital gain or loss or as ordinary income or loss will be determined by a number of factors, including the tax status of the holder, whether the Claim constitutes a capital asset in the hands of the holder and how long it has been held, whether the Claim was originally issued at a discount or a premium, whether the Claim was acquired at a market discount, and whether and to what extent the holder previously had claimed a bad debt deduction in respect of that Claim.

#### 4. Information Reporting and Withholding

All distributions to holders of Claims under the Plan are subject to any applicable tax withholding, including employment tax withholding. Under U.S. federal income tax law, interest, dividends, and other reportable payments may, under certain circumstances, be subject to "backup withholding" at the then applicable withholding rate. Backup withholding generally applies if the holder (a) fails to furnish its social security number or other taxpayer identification number ("TIN"), (b) furnishes an incorrect TIN, (c) fails properly to report interest or dividends, or (d) under certain circumstances, fails to provide a certified statement, signed under penalty of perjury, that the TIN provided is its correct number and that it is a United States person that is not subject to backup withholding. Backup withholding is not an additional tax but merely an advance payment, which may be refunded to the extent it results in an overpayment of tax and the appropriate information is supplied to the IRS. Certain persons are exempt from backup withholding, including, in certain circumstances, corporations and financial institutions.

Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main

Document Page 24 of 36

In addition, from an information reporting perspective, Treasury Regulations

generally require disclosure by a taxpayer on its federal income tax return of certain types of

transactions in which the taxpayer participated, including, among other types of transactions, the

following: (1) certain transactions that result in the taxpayer's claiming a loss in excess of

specified thresholds; and (2) certain transactions in which the taxpayer's book-tax differences

exceed a specified threshold in any tax year. Holders are urged to consult their tax advisors

regarding these regulations and whether the transactions contemplated by the Plan would be

subject to these regulations and require disclosure on the holders' tax returns.

The foregoing summary has been provided for informational purposes only.

All holders of Claims receiving a distribution under the Plan are urged to consult their tax

advisors concerning the federal, state, local and foreign tax consequences applicable under

the Plan.

Dated: March 3, 2017

New Haven, Connecticut

THE DEBTOR,

MAIN STREET BUSINESS

MANAGEMENT, INC.

THE DEBTOR, MAIN STREET BUSINESS

MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: /s/Gus Curcio, Sr.

Gus Curcio, Sr.

Its President

/s/Gus Curcio, Sr.

Gus Curcio, Sr., Individually

By: /s/Douglas S. Skalka

Douglas S. Skalka (ct00616)

NEUBERT, PEPE & MONTEITH, P.C.

195 Church Street

New Haven, CT 06510

(203) 821-2000

dskalka@npmlaw.com

24

## EXHIBIT A



#### **APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY**

#### **LOCATED AT:**

71 WILLIAM ST BPT.
BRIDGEPORT VOLUME 9269 PAGE 59 7-28-2015
Bridgeport, CT 06608

#### FOR:

MAIN STRET MANAGEMENT BUSINESS INC. P.O. BOX 524 STRATFORD, CT 06615

#### AS OF:

10-23-2015

#### BY:

Scott Corner IFA.. P.O. BOX 511 STRATFORD CT 06615 SCOTT CORNER - IFA P.O. BOX 511 STRATFORD CT. 06615

10-23-2015 DATE OF INSPECTION & VALUE

MAIN STRET MANAGEMENT BUSINESS INC. P.O. BOX 524 STRATFORD, CT 06615

Re: Property: 71 WILLIAM ST BPT.

Bridgeport, CT 06608

Owner: MAIN STRET MANAGEMENT BUSINESS INC.

File No.: 71 WILLIAM ST BPT.

In accordance with your request, we have appraised the above referenced property. The report of that appraisal is attached.

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the property described in this appraisal report, as improved, in unencumbered fee simple title of ownership,

This report is based on a physical analysis of the site and improvements, a locational analysis of the neighborhood and city, and an economic analysis of the market for properties such as the subject. The appraisal was developed and the report was prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

The value conclusions reported are as of the effective date stated in the body of the report and contingent upon the certification and limiting conditions attached.

It has been a pleasure to assist you. Please do not hesitate to contact me or any of my staff if we can be of additional service to you.

Sincerely,

Scott Corner IFA..

#### **SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES**

	Subject Address	71 WILLIAM STREET							
	Legal Description	BRIDGEPORT VOLUME 9269 PAGE 59 7-28-2015							
SUBJECT INFORMATION	City	Bridgeport							
	County	FAIRFIELD							
	State	СТ							
	Zip Code	06608							
	Census Tract	09001-0739.00							
	Map Reference	14860							
SALES PRICE	Sale Price	S N/A							
SALES	Date of Sale	N/A							
LN.	Borrower/Client	MAIN STRET MANAGEMENT BUSINESS INC.							
CLIENT	Lender	MAIN STRET MANAGEMENT BUSINESS INC.							
	Size (Square Feet)	3,350							
ည	Price per Square Foot	3							
OF IMPROVEMENTS	Location	AVERAGE							
IMPRO	Age	1907							
	Condition	POOR							
DESCRIPTION	Total Rooms	12							
DE	Bedrooms	6							
	Baths	3							
APPRAISER	Appraiser	Scott Corner IFA							
	Date of Appraised Value	10-23-2015							
VALUE	Final Estimate of Value	s 40,000							
VA	Timai Estimate di Valde 🧃	, <del>-10,000</del>							

Filed 03/03/17/<sub>CORNERN</sub> tered 03/03/17 16:4 Main Die Note Social Main BPT. Page #4 Document Page 29 of 36 71 WILLIAM ST BPT. Case 15-51439 Doc 159

71 WILLIAM ST BPT.

Pro	perty Description	on			UI	IIF(	DRM	RESI	DE	NTIAL	<b>ĂPPR</b>	<u> AISA</u>	L R	<b>EPORT</b>	- Fil	le N	o. 71 WIL	LIAM ST BPT.	
	Property Add			/illiam St							Bridgepo	rt		_	State CT		Zip Code 06	608	
	Legal Descrip			GEPORT	r volui	ME 92	269 PA	GE 59	7-28		V 0044		·		ounty FAIF			NI/A	
_	Assessor's Pa Borrower M				~EMENIT	DITE	IN Curro	nt Owner	. 140		Year 2014			s \$ 6,812			cial Assessmen		
BJECT	Property right				Simple		easehold	III OWIIEI		ject Type	PUD			ominium (HL		<del> </del>	HOA \$	N/A /Mo.	
SUE	Neighborhood				AST SIDE		<u>Jaconola</u>		110	Joot Typo	Map Refer			ommuni (ne		ensi		01-0739.00	
	Sale Price \$	N/A			Date of S						nd \$ amount o	f loan cha	arges/c	oncessions to		ller	N/A		
	Lender/Client					ENT E	BUSINE							, CT 0661	5				
Ħ	Appraiser	Sco		orner IFA.			Dural	Ac		P. O. 51 dominant	1, Stratfor	d, Ct 0 family h			nt land use %	,	Land		
	Location Built up		Urba Over		Suburba 25-75%	=	□ Rural □ Under :	25%		cupancy	PRICE \$(000)	i canning in	AGE	0		-	Not li	use change kely  Likely	
	Growth rate	H	Rapid	=			Slow	20 /0	$\boxtimes$ 0		35 β(000)	Low	(yrs) 5	2-4 fami			1 =	ocess	
	Property value	es 🗔		easing	===		Declini	ng	=	enant	100	Egii _ High	100				To:	,000	
	Demand/supp		Shor	· · · =	_	ce 🗌	Over su	pply	$\overline{\boxtimes}$ v	acant (0-5%)	) Pr	edomina	nt	Commer					
	Marketing tim			er 3 mos. 🛭			Over 6			ac.(over 5%)			60+		10				
	Note: Race			-			_					W OITS	/ I IN I	E AND TI	IE TOVAVA	. ^		ODD WEST	
	Neighborhood BY THE D															10	FSIRAIF	ORD. WEST	
00D	Factors that a															o ma	arket. etc.):		
ORH	See attach			-				,,							<b>7</b> / 11		, ,		
VEIGHBORH00D																			
NEI																			
	Market condit	tions in 1	the su	ubject neigh	borhood (ir	cluding	g support	for the a	bove c	onclusions	related to the	e trend o	f prope	erty values, d	emand/supp	oly,	and marketing	time	
																•	`		
	See attach	such as data on competitive properties for sale in the neighborhood, description of the prevalence of sales and financing concessions, etc.): See attached addenda.																	
PUD	Project Inform						veloper/bu	uilder in c	ontrol				•	,	. to the contest	L	Yes	No	
Я	Approximate to Describe com									— <i>P</i>	approximate t	otai num	der ot	units for sale	e in the subje	ect	project		
Ī	Dimensions				auonai iaon	100.								Topography	AE	30\	VE STREE	T LEVEL	
	Site area	11 AC	RE							_ Comer L	ot 🗌 Yes	$\boxtimes$ N		Size	SII	MIL	_AR TO 01	HER	
	Specific zonir				•	RS-								Shape			TANGULA	₹	
	Zoning comp		_	• 💳	Legal non		_ • •		,		ıl No z	zoning		Drainage View			RAGE		
	Highest & best use as improved: Present use Other use (exp Utilities Public Other Off-site Improvement								*					View AVERAGE Landscaping OVER GROWN					
SITE	Electricity		_		. <del>v.</del>	Stre		ASPH		.,,,,				Driveway Surface ASPHALT/POOR					
.IS	Gas	$\triangleright$	₫			7	Curb/gutter CONCRETE						Apparent easements NONE KNOWN						
		Water					Sidewalk CONCRETE						FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area Yes No. No. No. 2010						
	Storm sewer	Sanitary sewer					Street lights YES Alley NONE							FEMA Zone X Map Date 07/08/2013 FEMA Map No. 09001C0441G					
	Comments (a	pparent	adver	rse easemer	nts, encroa					slide areas,	illegal or leg	al nonco					SEE DEED IN		
	CITY HALL	LANI	) RE	CORDS.	THE A	PRA	ISER IS	S NOT								R E	EASEMEN	TS ON THE	
	SITE THAT				PROPEI EXTERIOR					FOUNDATIO	ON .			BASEMENT			INSULAT	ION	
	No. of Units		3		Foundation		STO	NF*		Slab	NONE			Area Sq. Ft.			Roof	ION	
	No. of Stories		3		Exterior Wa									% Finished 0					
	Type (Det./At	t.)	DET	ГАСН	Roof Surfa	urface SHINGLE*				Basement FULL				Ceiling Walls					
	Design (Style			AMILY		s & Dwnspts. ALUM .*				7 '	np <u>UNKN</u>		Walls Floor L						
()	Existing/Propo Age (Yrs.)		190	STING 7	Storm/Scr	dow Type <u>D-H*</u> m/Screens NONE				Dampness Settlemen				Floor			None None Unknown		
EMENTS	Effective Age			•	Manufactu					Infestation				Journal Line	· y		OIIKIIOWI		
VEN	ROOMS	Foye		Living	Dining		Kitchen	Den		Family Rm.	· -		ooms	# Baths	Laundry		Other	Area Sq. Ft.	
IMPROV	Basement				-	_								4		-			
OF IN	Level 1 Level 2			<u>1</u> 1	+		<u>1</u> 1					2		<u>1</u> 1				1,112 1,126	
NOI.	LOVOIZ			1	1		1					2	_	1				1,112	
DESCRIPTION	Finished area						Rooms;			edroom(s);		3 Ba	nth(s);		3,350	Sq		ross Living Area	
DESC	INTERIOR			als/Condition		TING	NONE		HEN E		ATTIC			NITIES		_	CAR STORAG	E: <b>4</b>	
	Hoors Walls				Typ /ΔΙΙ Ευρ		NONE NONE		igerato		None Stairs				)#		None Garage	」 # of cars	
								ge/ove osal					tio		1	Attached	# OI Gais		
	Bath Floor TILE				COC				washe	er 🔲	Scuttle			orch 1 380 SF		<u> </u>	Detached		
									/Hood	ood 🔲 Floor			Fen	ce		Built-In			
	-						ner Microway ndition N/A Washer/D				Heated Finished		Poo	Pool		4	Carport	YES	
	Additional fea	tures (s	pecial	energy effic							i iiiləlibü						Driveway	IEO	
							,												
TS	Condition of t	he impr	ovem	ents, depred	iation (phy	sical, fu	unctional,	and exte	mal), ı	repairs need	led, quality o	f constru	ıction,	remodeling/a	additions, et	C.:		See attached	
COMMENTS	addenda.																		
COM																			
	Adverse envir																		
immediate vicinity of the subject property.: NONE KNOWN, APPRAISER WAS NOT ABLE TO INSPECT									SPECT TH	IE BASEN	ИΕI	NI							

**UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT** 

71 WILLIAM ST BPT.

File No. 71 WILLIAM ST BPT.

Val	uation Section ESTIMATED SITE VALUE				APPRAISAL R		File No. 71 WILLI , source of cost estimate,						
	ESTIMATED REPRODUCT			Ψ									
	Dwelling 3,350				square foot calculation and for HUD, VA and FmHA, the estimated remaining economic life of the property): THE COST APPROACH HAS BEEN								
동					NOT DEVELOPED DUE TO THE CONDITION OF THE								
COST APPROACH	0	0 - Ft OA	_=	SUBJECT AND	THE AGE.								
APPI	Garage/Carport Total Estimated Cost New	_ Sq. Ft. @\$	_ =										
ST.	Less Physi	ical Functional	External	<del></del>									
2	Depreciation 1 Hydronia		=\$										
	Depreciated Value of Impr	ovements											
	"As-is" Value of Site Impro	ovements	=\$_					,					
	INDICATED VALUE BY CO						T						
	ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABL	_E NO. 1	COMPARABLE	NO. 2	COMPARABLE	NO. 3					
	71 William		508 William St	600	57 Union Ave	207	235 Beardsley St	07					
	Address Bridgeport, Proximity to Subject	1 00000	Bridgeport, CT 06 0.42 MILES N	000	Bridgeport, CT 066 1.51 MILES SE	007	Bridgeport, CT 066 1.14 MILES SE	57					
	Sales Price	\$ N/A		38,000		37,000		40,500					
		\$ #			\$ 11.68 <del>\( \psi \)</del>		\$ 16.71 ≠						
	Data and/or						TOWN HALL/EXTERIOR INSP						
	Verification Source		M.L.S.		M.L.S.		M.L.S.						
	VALUE ADJUSTMENTS	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION	+(-)\$ Adjust.	DESCRIPTION	+(-)\$ Adjust.	DESCRIPTION	+(-)\$ Adjust.					
	Sales or Financing		NONE		NONE	1 1 1	NONE						
	Concessions Date of Sale/Time		1-2015	1	9-2015		6-2015						
	Location	AVERAGE	AVERAGE	1	AVERAGE	1	AVERAGE						
	Leasehold/Fee Simple	Fee Simple	FEE SIMPLE	1	FEE SIMPLE	<u> </u> 	FEE SIMPLE						
	Site	.11 ACRE	.09 ACRE	1 1	.10 ACRE	1 1 1	.09 ACRE						
	View	AVERAGE	AVERAGE	1	AVERAGE	 	AVERAGE						
	Design and Appeal	3-FAMILY	3 FAMILY/AVG.	-	3 FAMILY/AVG	 	3 FAMILY/AVG.						
	Quality of Construction	AVERAGE	AVERAGE	<u> </u>	AVERAGE	 	AVERAGE						
	Age	1907	1882	!	1915	I I	1914						
	Condition Above Grade	POOR Total Bdrms Baths	POOR Total Bdrms Baths	1	POOR Total Bdrms Baths	! ! !	POOR Total Bdrms Baths						
S		12 6 3	14 6 3	4	12 6 3	1 1	12 6 3						
ANALYSIS	Gross Living Area	3,350 Sg. Ft.	2,828 Sq. Ft.	+5,220		]    -	2,424 Sq. Ft.	+9,260					
ANA	Basement & Finished	FULL	FULL		FULL	 	FULL						
RISON	Rooms Below Grade	UNFINISH	UNFINISH	j	UNFINISH	!	UNFINISH						
PARIS		AVERAGE	AVERAGE		AVERAGE	1	AVERAGE						
COMP		NONE	NONE	1	NONE	 	HA-GAS/NONE	-9,000					
S	Energy Efficient Items	NONE KNOWN	NONE KNOWN	1	NONE KNOWN	1	NONE KNOWN						
SALES	Garage/Carport Porch, Patio, Deck,	OFF STREET PORCH	OFF STREET PORCH	!	OFF STREET PORCH	! !	OFF STREET NONE						
S	Fireplace(s), etc.	NONE	NONE.		NONE	1 	NONE						
	Fence, Pool, etc.	NONE	NONE	1	NONE	1	NONE						
	DAYS ON MARKET	NONE	5		49	1	96						
	Net Adj. (total)		<b>□</b> + □ - \$	5,220			⋉ +     -       \$     260						
	Adjusted Sales Price		Net 13.7 % N		Net % NO		Net 0.6 % NONE						
	of Comparable		Gross 13.7 % \$	43,220		37,000	Gross 45.1 % \$	40,760					
	Comments on Sales Com	panson (including the su	oject property's compati	bility to the neighb	ornood, etc.): <u>Se</u>	e attached add	ienda.						
		1	T		_		0010010101010						
	ITEM	SUBJECT	COMPARABL	_E NO. 1	COMPARABLE	NO. 2	COMPARABLE NO. 3						
	Date, Price and Data	7-28-2015	N/A	C D MN/A	N/A	C D ¢N/A	N/A						
	Source, for prior sales within year of appraisal	S.P. \$N/A TOWN HALL	TOWN HALL	S.P. \$N/A	TOWN HALL	S.P.\$N/A	S.P. \$N/A TOWN HALL						
			•	erty and analysis of	any prior sales of subject	and comparables v		of annraical:					
	Allalysis of ally carrolle ag	groomonic or sailo, option, t	or nothing or outsjoot prope	orty and analysis of	any prior sales or subject	ana comparables v	vicinii ono your or the date	от арргания.					
	INDICATED VALUE BY SA	LES COMPARISON APPR	OACH				\$	40,000					
	INDICATED VALUE BY INC					iross Rent Multiplie							
	This appraisal is made		ect to the repairs, alteration	ons, inspections or	conditions listed below	subject to	completion per plans & sp	ecifications.					
	Conditions of Appraisal: S	See attached adden	da.										
	Final Pagangilistion: NAC	OT MEIOLIT MILL			MDADICON ADDDO	ACLUMITU CU	IDDODT EDOM THE	COST					
					MPARISON APPRO								
_	APPROACH, THE INCOME APPROACH TO VALUE HAS NOT BEEN APPLIED, THE PURCHASE OF THESE TYPES OF STRUCTURES  ARE PURCHASE FOR OWNER OCCUPANCY AND NOT FOR THE PURPOSE OF EARNING INCOME. ( SEE FURTHER COMMENTS IN												
TIO	The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report, based on the above conditions and the certification, contingent												
ILIA	and limiting conditions, and market value definition that are stated in the attached Freddie Mac Form 439/FNMA form 1004B (Revised).												
RECONCILIATION	I (WE) ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF THE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS REPORT, AS OF 10-23-2015												
REC	(WHICH IS THE DATE OF INSPECTION AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS REPORT) TO BE \$ 40,000												
	APPRAISER: Signature				PERVISORY APPRAISER (C nature	_	☐ Did Not						
	Name Scott Corner II	FA		Sig Nar			_						
	Date Report Signed 10-				Date Report Signed								
	State Certification # R.C		St		te Certification #			State					
	Or State License #		St	ate CT Or :	State License #		<u> </u>	State					

#### **REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL REPORT**



estimating the market value of the fee simple interest in certain real estate known as

#### HART STREET REAR, BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT

reflecting market conditions as of July 29, 2015

Prepared For:
Douglas S. Skalka, Esq.
NEUBERT, PEPE & MONTEITH, P.C.
195 Church Street
13<sup>th</sup> Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06510

Albert W. Franke III, SRA, MRICS
Lisa A. Bagley
ADVISRA CONSULTING, LLC
P.O. Box 9680
New Haven, Connecticut 06536

The foregoing transactions involve land purchased for open space. Despite their size and location differences, these transactions evidence a very close range of sale prices, from \$15,833 to \$23,184 per acre. We have selected an appropriate unit value of \$16,000 per acre to be applied to the land area of the subject property:

\$16,000 per acre x 9.70 acres = \$155,200.00, round to \$155,000.00

#### Indicated value of the 9.70 acres of open space = \$155,000.00

The value of the 0.21 acre building lot (\$37,500) is added to the value of the remaining 9.70 acres of open space (\$155,000), resulting in a market value for the entire property of \$192,500.00.

#### INDICATED VALUE VIA SALES COMPARISON = \$192,500.00

This value equates to an overall unit value of \$19,425 per acre and is considered reasonable.

**RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE OPINION:** The only applicable approach to value, and that which has been developed herein, was the sales comparison approach. This approach was processed using average to good quality data from within subject's market area and yielded a value for the subject tract of \$192,500.00.

Therefore, on the basis of our inspection of the premises, research and analysis of all available data deemed pertinent, it is our opinion that the within described real property, as of July 29, 2015, had a market value of:

## ONE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$192,500.00)

We hereby certify that we have no interest in this property, now or contemplated, and that our employment was in no way contingent upon the value indicated.

Respectfully submitted, ADVISRA CONSULTING, LLC

Albert W. Franke III, SRA, MRICS Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

Connecticut Cert. No. RCG.0000835

Lisa A. Bagley

Provisional Real Estate Appraiser Connecticut Lic. No. RSP.0001974

## EXHIBIT B

## Case 15-51439 Doc 159 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:48:50 Desc Main Document Page 34 of 36

# Main Street Business Management, Inc. Exhibit B Plan and Disclosure Statement

Property	Claimant	Alleged Principal Amt of Claim as of 4/2017	Alleged Accrued Interest as of 4/2017	Payments	Alleged Accrued Fees as of 4/2017	Estimated ClaimAmt as of 4/2017	LienNature	Proposed Monthly Plan Pymt
Hart Street, Rear, Bridgeport	City of Bridgeport	8,444.16	6,553.52	•	14,997.68	29,995.36		\$437.07
Hart Street, Real, Bridgeport	City of Bridgeport	8,640.34	10,238.81		18,879.15	37,758.29	-	\$533.40
	- ·	-	•		10,679.13	•	•	-
	City of Bridgeport	8,640.34	8,683.55			17,323.89	-	\$495.47
	City of Bridgeport	8,960.76	7,392.62			16,353.38	R/E 2011	\$474.50
	City of Bridgeport	503.36	30.20		-	533.56	R/E 2015	\$17.26
	City of Bridgeport Total					101,964.48		
	MTAG	9,123.14	5,259.29	(10,104.51)	77.00	4,354.92	R/E 2012	\$144.85
	MTAG	9,197.90	4,277.03	(137.97)	579.00	13,915.96	R/E 2013	\$417.05
	MTAG	6,499.02	1,465.57	-	127.00	8,091.59	R/E 2014	\$252.21
	MTAG Total					26,362.47		
71-75 William Street, Bridgeport	MTAG	3,378.33	2,027.00	-	127.00	5,532.33	R/E 2012	\$163.45
	MTAG	6,812.02	3,167.59	-	127.00	10,106.61	R/E 2013	\$304.00
	MTAG	6,812.02	1,839.24	-	127.00	8,778.26	R/E 2014	\$271.60
	MTAG Total					24,417.20		
	City of Bridgeport	79.20	4.75	-	-	83.95	R/E 2015	\$2.72
	City of Bridgeport Total					83.95		
	Aquarion Water Co	2,349.22	816.75	-	-	3,165.97	Water	\$97.05
	Aquarion Total					3,165.97		

Total Proposed Monthly Plan Payment \$3,610.64

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT BRIDGEPORT DIVISION

\_\_\_\_\_X

In re:

CHAPTER 11

MAIN STREET BUSINESS

MANAGEMENT, INC.

CASE NO. 15-51439 (JAM)

Debtor.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on March 3, 2017, the foregoing Disclosure Statement was filed electronically. Notice of this filing was sent by e-mail to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system or by mail to anyone unable to accept electronic filing. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system.

Dated: March 3, 2017

New Haven, Connecticut

THE DEBTOR, MAIN STREET BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: /s/Douglas S. Skalka

Douglas S. Skalka (ct00616)
NEUBERT, PEPE & MONTEITH, P.C.
195 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 821-2000
dskalka@npmlaw.com

#### **SERVICE LIST**

#### **Electronic Mail Notice List**

- Stephen R. Bellis srb@pellegrinolawfirm.com, kme@pellegrinolawfirm.com
- Mark L. Bergamo mbergamo@marcuslawfirm.com
- John L. Cesaroni jcesaroni@zeislaw.com, swenthen@zeislaw.com
- Juda J. Epstein contact@lawofficesjje.com
- James M. Nugent jmn@quidproquo.com, talba@harlowadamsfriedman.com
- U. S. Trustee USTPRegion02.NH.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

#### **Manual Notice List**

Holley L. Claiborn Office of The United States Trustee The Giaimo Federal Building 150 Court Street, Room 302 New Haven, CT 06510

Dahill Donofrio P.O. Box 506 Stratford, CT 06615

Joseph Rengensburger 488 Shelton Avenue Shelton, CT 06484